

# LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

### **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

# 1975

#### CHAPTER 304

#### AN ACT to Revise Certain Statutory Provisions for the Licensing of Boarding Homes and Day Care Facilities.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA § 3797, sub-§ 1, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 303, § 3, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Licensing. No person, firm, corporation or association shall conduct Ι. or maintain a boardinghouse or home for one or more children under 16 years of age, unattended by parents or guardian, or day care facilities for 3 or more children under 16 years of age, excepting children related to such persons by blood or marriage, or who have been legally adopted by such persons, or engage in, or assist in conducting a business of placing out or finding homes or otherwise disposing of children under 16 years of age, without having in full force, subject to the rules and regulations of the department, a written license therefor from the department. No such license shall be issued until the applicant has furnished the department with a written statement signed by one of the officials designated in Title 25, section 2360, that the home and premises comply with said section 2360; or a written statement signed by one of the officials designated in Title 25, section 2392, that the home and premises comply with said section 2392 or the State Fire Marshal shall, if requested, direct such inspection to be made in accordance with Title 25, section 2391. Said written statement shall be furnished annually thereafter in those cases where the home is licensed to board more than 2 children. The department shall establish and pay reasonable fees to the municipal official or the State Fire Marshal for each such inspection. The term of such license shall be for one year and the license may be suspended or revoked for failure to comply with this subsection or the rules and regulations pertaining thereto. When the department believes a license should be suspended or revoked it shall file a statement or complaint with the Administrative Court Judge designated in Title 5, chapters 301 to 307. A person aggrieved by the refusal of the department to issue a license may file a statement or complaint with said Administrative Court Judge. Whoever violates this subsection shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500 or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both.

When any such boarding home or day care facility, upon inspection by the department, shall be found not to meet all requirements of this section and departmental regulations thereunder, then the department is authorized to issue either a temporary license for a specified period not to exceed 90 days, during which time corrections specified by the department shall be made by said boarding home or day care facility for compliance with this section and departmental regulations thereunder, if in the judgment of the commissioner the best interests of the public will be so served, or a conditional license setting forth conditions which must be met by the boarding home or day care facility to the satisfaction of the department. Failure of said boarding home or day care facility to meet any such conditions shall immediately void such conditional license by written notice thereof to the conditional licensee or if said licensee cannot be reached for personal service by notice thereof being left at the licensed premises. A new application for a regular license may be considered by the department if, when and after the conditions set forth by the department at the time of issuance of such 914 CHAP. 306

temporary or conditional license have been met and satisfactory evidence of this fact has been furnished to said department.

Sec. 2. 22 MRSA § 3797, sub-§ 2, 3rd ¶, as enacted by PL 1965, c. 401, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The term "day care facilities" means, for purposes of this chapter, a house or other place in which a person or combination of persons conducts, maintains, or otherwise carries out a regular program for consideration for any part of a day providing care and protection of children under 16 years of age. The term includes nursery schools, so called, and similar facilities, but does not include any facility operated as a formal public or private school in the nature of a kindergarten, or elementary or secondary school approved by the Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services in accordance with Title 20, section 911.

Effective October 1, 1975

### CHAPTER 305

AN ACT to Increase the Fine for Molesting Traps.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 2404 is enacted to read:

#### § 2404. Molesting traps

Whoever disturbs any trap or takes any fur-bearing animal from any trap other than his own without the consent of the owner of such trap in violation of the prohibition of the last paragraph of section 2451 shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$500.

Effective October 1, 1975

#### CHAPTER 306

AN ACT Prohibiting the Shooting of Hunting or Sporting Dogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 2953-A, as last amended by PL 1971, c. 85, § 28, is further amended to read:

§ 2953-A. Shooting domestic animals, dogs or birds; penalty

Whoever while on a hunting trip or in the pursuit of wild game or game birds, negligently or earelessly or willfully shoots and wounds, or kills any domestic animals or birds or dogs shall be subject to the penalties provided in section 3060 punished by a fine of not less than \$200 nor more than \$1,000, which fine shall not be suspended, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both. The commissioner, upon receiving a written note of the final